HENDERSON CO. FAIR POLICY & RULES

FORWARD

The fairs held throughout Illinois are governed by boards of directors. Our Henderson County fair operates without funds from county or local taxes. Our funding comes from the state tax. This money is appropriated to many different funds, not just to support county fairs on general funds. The Henderson County Fair participates under the Agriculture Premium Fund. Under provisions of this fund we receive state aid on what we actually pay out in premiums in the various departments listed in this publication. We also receive state aid to use for improvements on our fairgrounds under the Rehabilitation Fund.

STATEMENT OF FAIR POLICY

All individuals requesting space, fair exhibitors and participants shall agree to the following terms and conditions: The Henderson County Fair Association, its Board of Directors, or representatives acting in their behalf, shall be held harmless against any suit, action, claim, demand, lien, damage, fine, judgment, tort action or decree; also, any expenses connected with the services or injuries pertinent to the usage of any fairground buildings, grounds, or services provided. Any and all rules and regulations of the Henderson County Fair Association shall be observed by participating individuals.

FAIR RULES & REGULATIONS

• ENTRY DEADLINE FOR ALL PROJECTS IS BY 5:00 p.m. FRIDAY, JUNE 18, 2010. NO LATE ENTRIES WILL BE ACCEPTED. Entry sheets may be mailed to Henderson County Fair, P.O. Box 313, Stronghurst, IL 61480 or dropped into the indicated drop box at the Extention Office in Stronghurst.

PICK UP ENTRY TAGS AT THE FAIR OFFICE SATURDAY, JULY 17, 2010 FROM 9:00 a.m. - NOON.
PARKING-THE EAST LIVESTOCK GATE IS FOR LIVESTOCK EXHIBITORS ONLY.
PLEASE USE THE WEST GATE FOR PARKING. THE "PIT" AREA FOR TRACTOR PULLERS AND DEMO CARS HAS BEEN MOVED TO THE AREA SOUTH OF THE LIVESTOCK BARNS, GIVING MORE PARKING TO FAIR GOERS SOUTH OF THE CARNIVAL AREA. NO ENTRY WILL BE

ALLOWED THURSDAY, FRIDAY AND SATURDAY NIGHTS THROUGH THE EAST GATE EXCEPT TRACTOR PULLERS AND DEMO CAR PARTICIPANTS.

• During the Jr. Show general projects judging in the Eisenmayer and Neff Buildings, ONLY EXHIBITORS WILL BE ALLOWED IN THE BUILDINGS. All parents and spectators will be asked to leave the buildings at 11:45 a.m. Please cooperate with the superintendents.

• Due to insurance reasons, only authorized personnel will be allowed in the show ring for photos during shows.

• All general projects are to be picked up on Sat, July 24th from 8:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. Doors locked at 11:00.

• Premium checks will be ready on SAT, JULY 24th from 2-5 p.m. <u>after EXHIBITOR CLEAN-UP</u>. Your entry fees must be paid before you will get your premium check! If you can't make it at this time please call (309) 924-1177 and make other arrangements. NO CHECKS WILL BE MAILED.

• The Sale of Champions Auction will be held on Friday, July 23th at 6:00 p.m. Sales of Champion and Reserve Champion animals will be Market Calf, Market Barrow & Wether.

- PREMIUM WAIVER STATEMENT-

"The Department of Agriculture shall use its best efforts to secure sufficient appropriations to fund premiums. In any year for which the General Assembly of the State of Illinois fails to make an appropriation sufficient to pay such premiums, premium amounts may not be accurately reflected in the premium book." In the event that the fair is not able to procure sufficient funds to pay premiums the Henderson County Fair is in no way responsible for paying premiums published.